Net increase (decrease) in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash 8,342  (180,838)  85,920  (6,985)

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash, beginning of period 140,005  243,265  62,427  69,412

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash, end of period $ 148,347  $ 62,427  $ 148,347  $ 62,427
* Prior period information has been adjusted to reflect the adoption of the New Revenue Standard, which MongoDB adopted on January 31, 2019 and applied retrospectively as of February 1, 2018.

8

MONGODB, INC.
IMPACT OF ADOPTION OF THE NEW REVENUE STANDARD

ON THE QUARTERLY STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

 Three Months Ended  Year Ended

April 30,
2018
As

Previously
Reported

Impact
of

Adoption

April 30,
2018
As

Adjusted

July 31,
2018
As

Previously
Reported

Impact
of

Adoption

July 31,
2018
As

Adjusted

October
31, 2018

As
Previously
Reported

Impact
of

Adoption

October
31, 2018

As
Adjusted

January
31, 2019

Old
Revenue
Standard

Impact
of

Adoption

January
31, 2019

As
Adjusted

January 31,
2019

Old Revenue
Standard

Impact of
Adoption

January 31,
2019
As

Adjusted

Revenue:
Subscription $ 44,565  $1,504  $ 46,069  $ 52,933  $2,153  $ 55,086  $ 60,090  $6,514  $ 66,604  $ 78,250  $2,382  $ 80,632  $ 235,838  $ 12,553  $248,391
Services 3,657  413  4,070  4,557  (32)  4,525  4,895  283  5,178  4,858  (6)  4,852  17,967  658  18,625

Total revenue 48,222  1,917  50,139  57,490  2,121  59,611  64,985  6,797  71,782  83,108  2,376  85,484  253,805  13,211  267,016
Cost of revenue:

Subscription 10,070  —  10,070  12,116  —  12,116  13,248  —  13,248  20,821  —  20,821  56,255  —  56,255
Services 3,679  —  3,679  4,378  —  4,378  4,510  —  4,510  4,746  —  4,746  17,313  —  17,313

Total cost of
revenue 13,749  —  13,749  16,494  —  16,494  17,758  —  17,758  25,567  —  25,567  73,568  —  73,568

Gross profit 34,473  1,917  36,390  40,996  2,121  43,117  47,227  6,797  54,024  57,541  2,376  59,917  180,237  13,211  193,448
Operating expenses:

Sales and
marketing 33,889  (692)  33,197  37,880  (1,343)  36,537  38,116  (2,036)  36,080  45,058  (2,576)  42,482  154,943  (6,647)  148,296

Research and
development 18,645  —  18,645  21,430  —  21,430  23,179  —  23,179  26,600  —  26,600  89,854  —  89,854

General and
administrative 11,227  —  11,227  12,254  —  12,254  14,986  —  14,986  14,596  —  14,596  53,063  —  53,063
Total

operating
expenses 63,761  (692)  63,069  71,564  (1,343)  70,221  76,281  (2,036)  74,245  86,254  (2,576)  83,678  297,860  (6,647)  291,213

Loss from
operations (29,288)  2,609  (26,679)  (30,568)  3,464  (27,104)  (29,054)  8,833  (20,221)  (28,713)  4,952  (23,761)  (117,623)  19,858  (97,765)

Other income
(expense), net 591  —  591  (432)  —  (432)  (2,299)  —  (2,299)  (2,424)  —  (2,424)  (4,564)  —  (4,564)

Loss before
provision for
income taxes (28,697)  2,609  (26,088)  (31,000)  3,464  (27,536)  (31,353)  8,833  (22,520)  (31,137)  4,952  (26,185)  (122,187)  19,858  (102,329)

Provision for
income taxes 467  —  467  246  —  246  (33)  —  (33)  (3,998)  —  (3,998)  (3,318)  —  (3,318)

Net loss $(29,164)  $2,609  $(26,555)  $(31,246)  $3,464  $(27,782)  $(31,320)  $8,833  $(22,487)  $(27,139)  $4,952  $(22,187)  $(118,869)  $ 19,858  $ (99,011)

Net loss per share,
basic and diluted $ (0.58)  $ 0.05  $ (0.53)  $ (0.61)  $ 0.07  $ (0.54)  $ (0.59)  $ 0.16  $ (0.43)  $ (0.50)  $ 0.09  $ (0.41)  $ (2.28)  $ 0.38  $ (1.90)

Weighted-average
shares used to
compute net loss
per share, basic
and diluted 50,350  —  50,350  51,185  —  51,185  52,703  —  52,703  53,826  —  53,826  52,035  —  52,035

9

MONGODB, INC.
IMPACT OF ADOPTION OF THE NEW REVENUE STANDARD

ON THE QUARTERLY BALANCE SHEETS
(in thousands)

(unaudited)

April 30, 2018
As Previously

Reported  Impact of
Adoption  April 30, 2018

As Adjusted
July 31, 2018
As Previously

Reported  Impact of
Adoption  July 31, 2018

As Adjusted

October 31,
2018

As Previously
Reported  Impact of

Adoption
October 31,

2018
As Adjusted

January 31,
2019

Old Revenue
Standard  Impact of

Adoption
January 31,

2019
As Adjusted

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 111,617  $ —  $ 111,617  $ 122,771  $ —  $ 122,771  $ 139,490  $ —  $ 139,490  $ 147,831  $ —  $ 147,831

Short-term investments
159,371  —  159,371  399,906  —  399,906  382,681  —  382,681  318,139  —  318,139

Accounts receivable, net
32,475  —  32,475  38,340  —  38,340  37,497  —  37,497  64,833  —  64,833

Deferred commissions
13,155  (853)  12,302  14,857  (2,023)  12,834  19,143  (4,866)  14,277  22,531  (6,653)  15,878

Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 9,101  4,048  13,149  7,832  5,314  13,146  8,653  9,238  17,891  11,580  7,975  19,555
Total current assets

325,719  3,195  328,914  583,706  3,291  586,997  587,464  4,372  591,836  564,914  1,322  566,236
Property and equipment, net

63,335  —  63,335  70,374  —  70,374  73,191  —  73,191  73,664  —  73,664
Goodwill

1,700  —  1,700  1,700  —  1,700  1,700  —  1,700  41,878  —  41,878
Acquired intangible assets, net

1,406  —  1,406  1,185  —  1,185  965  —  965  15,894  —  15,894
Deferred tax assets

323  —  323  300  —  300  701  —  701  1,193  —  1,193
Other assets

7,744  15,439  23,183  6,665  17,952  24,617  6,649  22,833  29,482  7,417  27,194  34,611
Total assets $ 400,227  $ 18,634  $ 418,861  $ 663,930  $ 21,243  $ 685,173  $ 670,670  $ 27,205  $ 697,875  $ 704,960  $ 28,516  $ 733,476

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable
1,429  —  1,429  2,256  —  2,256  1,942  —  1,942  2,153  —  2,153

Accrued compensation and benefits
14,773  —  14,773  14,981  —  14,981  21,615  —  21,615  25,982  —  25,982

Other accrued liabilities
8,518  —  8,518  13,473  —  13,473  12,169  —  12,169  14,169  —  14,169

Deferred revenue
119,936  (32,394)  87,542  125,526  (33,435)  92,091  136,609  (38,480)  98,129  164,681  (42,348)  122,333

Total current liabilities
144,656  (32,394)  112,262  156,236  (33,435)  122,801  172,335  (38,480)  133,855  206,985  (42,348)  164,637

Deferred rent, non-current
1,397  —  1,397  1,842  —  1,842  2,183  —  2,183  2,567  —  2,567

Deferred tax liability, non-current
19  —  19  39  —  39  42  —  42  106  —  106

Deferred revenue, non-current
21,909  (5,745)  16,164  20,235  (5,559)  14,676  17,229  (3,386)  13,843  18,501  (3,158)  15,343

Convertible senior notes, net
—  —  —  210,553  —  210,553  213,692  —  213,692  216,858  —  216,858

Other long term liabilities
59,739  —  59,739  66,401  —  66,401  67,944  —  67,944  69,399  —  69,399

Total liabilities
227,720  (38,139)  189,581  455,306  (38,994)  416,312  473,425  (41,866)  431,559  514,416  (45,506)  468,910

Stockholders’ equity:
Class A common stock

24  —  24  30  —  30  35  —  35  36  —  36
Class B common stock

27  —  27  22  —  22  18  —  18  18  —  18
Additional paid-in capital

646,973  —  646,973  714,401  —  714,401  734,381  —  734,381  754,612  —  754,612
Treasury stock, 99,371 shares

(1,319)  —  (1,319)  (1,319)  —  (1,319)  (1,319)  —  (1,319)  (1,319)  —  (1,319)
Accumulated other comprehensive

loss (274)  —  (274)  (340)  —  (340)  (380)  —  (380)  (174)  —  (174)
Accumulated deficit

(472,924)  56,773  (416,151)  (504,170)  60,237  (443,933)  (535,490)  69,071  (466,419)  (562,629)  74,022  (488,607)
Total stockholders’ equity

172,507  56,773  229,280  208,624  60,237  268,861  197,245  69,071  266,316  190,544  74,022  264,566
Total liabilities and stockholders’

equity $ 400,227  $ 18,634  $ 418,861  $ 663,930  $ 21,243  $ 685,173  $ 670,670  $ 27,205  $ 697,875  $ 704,960  $ 28,516  $ 733,476

10

MONGODB, INC.
QUARTERLY STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND DEFERRED REVENUE

(in thousands, except share and per share data)
(unaudited)

 Three Months Ended

 January 31, 2019
October 31, 2018

*As Adjusted
July 31, 2018
*As Adjusted

April 30, 2018
*As Adjusted

January 31, 2018
*As Adjusted

October 31, 2017
*As Adjusted

July 31, 2017
*As Adjusted

April 30, 2017
*As Adjusted

Revenue:
Subscription $ 80,632  $ 66,604  $ 55,086  $ 46,069  $ 46,498  $ 39,062  $ 34,831  $ 31,462
Services 4,852  5,178  4,525  4,070  3,553  3,807  3,534  3,281

Total revenue 85,484  71,782  59,611  50,139  50,051  42,869  38,365  34,743